
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board

Date and Time Monday, 3rd December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Place Chute Room, EII South, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2018  
(Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. BRIGHT SPOTS SURVEY OF CHILDREN IN CARE  (Pages 9 - 24)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services with an 
overview of the Bright Spots Survey 2018.

7. SOUTH EAST DCS PEER CHALLENGE OF CARE LEAVER SERVICE  
(Pages 25 - 40)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services with an 
overview of the South East Sector Led Improvement Programme – DCS 
Peer Challenge of the Care Leaver service.

8. PARTICIPATION UPDATE  (Pages 41 - 58)

To receive an update from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an update on the progress made on all elements of the Participation 
Strategy.

9. OVERVIEW OF PARTICIPATION CONFERENCE  (Pages 59 - 82)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services with feedback 
from the recent conference held on 22 October 2018.

10. OFSTED FOCUSSED VISIT PUBLISHED LETTER  (Pages 83 - 92)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services with the 
outcome letter from the recent departmental Ofsted inspection.

11. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 93 - 
104)

To receive the annual report from the Director of Children’s Services.

12. FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS' WORKSHOP (VERBAL UPDATE 
ONLY)  

To receive feedback from the workshop which took place on 13 
November 2018.

13. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 105 - 112)

To agree the Work Programme for the Corporate Parenting Board. 



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 25th September, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd

* p Councillor Ann Briggs
*

p Councillor Malcolm Wade

Co-opted members

   Dan Busby
   Shannon Nicholls
p Carla Wright

28.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

29.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

30.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting dated the 13 July 2018 were agreed.

31.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations received.

32.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman noted that members of the Corporate Parenting Board had 
recently met with Foster Carers to discuss their role and any feedback they 
would like to raise. This meeting was considered to be beneficial to the Board’s 
work and the discussion aligned with the feedback received from young people 
previously. However, it was noted that a wider pool of Foster Carers with a 
variety of training levels should be consulted in the future.

In a summary of the conversations that took place, the Chairman highlighted the 
lack of communication and the impact of changing Social Workers as the main 
issues raised by those present. It was noted that this was not a systemic 
problem and that an Action Plan would be created to respond to this feedback.

33.  FOSTER CARE RECRUITMENT 

The Board received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of Foster Care Recruitment in Hampshire. The Panel 
found that those wishing to become Foster Carers must be over 21 years old 
and poses a spare room and previous childcare experience; this experience can 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



be personal or professional. The main difficulties in recruiting Foster Carers was 
financial concerns linked to the cost of caring for a child and the availability of a 
spare room.

The Board heard that there has been a decline in the number of households 
approved in line with a decline in interested parties but that this fit the national 
picture. It was noted that a variety of support is provided for Foster Carers 
including a buddy system to match with experienced carers and facilitated 
groups for Foster Carers. This is alongside the Skills payments and training 
provided alongside ongoing learning and development.

The Board noted that there were 45 Foster Placement moves in the last year, 
but not all of these could be considered to be disruptive as the figures do include 
those that have returned to parents, received a Special Guardianship order or 
returned home. In response to this, work is being undertaken to ensure that 
carers have the right skills and experience for the child being placed. Having a 
variety of Foster Carers to select from is essential for the ‘matching’ process and 
is therefore a crucial element of Placement Stability.

The Panel received an overview of recent Foster Carer Surveys which recorded 
Foster Carer’s cause of stress and levels of satisfaction with the quantity and 
quality of support. It was noted that although the responses have improved, the 
feedback still shows areas that can be improved, and an action plan has been 
created to drive this change.

In response to questions members heard that;
 A significant issue with the recruitment of Foster Carers is Independent 

Fostering Agencies who make the market more competitive. Foster 
Carers from these agencies are also more expensive for Hampshire to 
use than those recruited and trained by the Local Authority.

 The current policy is that a child is best placed with their family if possible, 
in line with current legislation.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board note the difficulties, and the work 
being done to overcome them, of Foster Care Recruitment and the impact of 
Foster Placement moves.

34.  FOSTER PLACEMENT MOVES 

With the agreement of the Chairman, this item was heard as part of the previous 
item ‘Foster Care Recruitment’ in order to more easily facilitate discussion on the 
issues to be raised.

35.  PLACEMENT COMMISSIONING 

The Board received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of Placement Commissioning in Hampshire. It was noted 
that the team handles a variety of placement types including overnight respite, 
out of county placements and post 16 accommodation. 

Page 6



The Board heard that between September 2017 and February 2018; 30% of 
referrals were made for same day placements and a total of 41% were handled 
in less than two days.

The key components of the Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) Strategy were 
highlighted;

 Reduce competition between the Council & IFAs,
 Understand provider costs and improve price transparency,
 Work more closely with a reduced number of providers,
 Share data more openly & effectively.

Underpinning this was a Market Positioning Statement which aims to support 
IFAs in understanding the Council’s needs and considering alignment with their 
own business plans and strategies.

The Board noted that the number of Children who are Looked After in increasing, 
as are the number of referrals dealt with by the Placement Commissioning team 
and alongside this there is a capacity issue Foster Carers and the ability to 
increase is considered limited. There are additional issues with competition with 
boarding authorities for the same pool of Foster Carers and increased numbers 
of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.

In response to questions members heard that;
 The amount paid for an IFA placement will be kept under review in order 

to ensure that there is value for money, but if a child needs to be placed 
that would be the main priority.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board note the role of the Placement 
Commissioning Team and their role in securing placements.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Corporate Parenting Board

Date: 3 December 2018

Title: Bright Spots Survey of Children in Care

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Jane Stevens

Tel:   01420 546835 Email: jane.stevens@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendation
1.1. That the Corporate Parenting Board note the content of this report. 

2. Summary 

2.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with an 
overview of the Bright Spots Survey 2018 which was undertaken with 378 
children and young people from Hampshire County Council’s care population 
of 1304, a response rate of 29%.  This is a reduction in the response rate of 
last year by 8% with the view that children and young people are more likely 
to engage if the survey to be completed less frequently.  The risk of continuing 
annually is that fewer children and young people will want to complete this 
year on year and the value of the findings is reduced. 

2.2. The survey was distributed through the Independent Reviewing Service.  
Independent Reviewing Officers were asked to support children and young 
people to complete the survey. Regular reminders and updates on response 
rates were sent to the IRO team during the survey period. Most children and 
young people were asked to complete the online survey together with their 
IRO ahead of their LAC review meeting over a six-month period from October 
2017- March 2018. 

3. Contextual information

3.1.This research is part of the Bright Spots programme: a partnership between 
the University of Bristol and Coram Voice. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jane.stevens@hants.gov.uk


The programme aims to: 

 improve the care experience for all looked after children;

 give children a voice on their own well-being; and 

 highlight the ‘Bright Spots’ of practice that contribute to children flourishing in 
care. 

3.2.The Bright Spots Well-Being Indicators, places children’s experience and 
voices at the heart of measuring subjective well-being. The indicators are 
measured by the ‘Your Life, Your Care’ survey–a tool grounded in research 
and compa
[...]
em. This was a larger proportion compared to their peers in the 
general population, where 66% talked regularly to a parent. 

4.4.100% of young children (4-7yrs), 99% of children (8-11yrs) and 93% of young 
people (11-18yrs) thought the adults they lived with noticed how they were 
feeling ‘all or most of the time’ or ‘sometimes’. In comparison to their peers 
across 16 LAs, a significantly larger proportion of the youngest children (4-
7yrs) thought their carers noticed their feelings.

4.5.Children and young people in Hampshire reported positive relationships with 
their carers. The majority of children and young people trusted their carers 
and thought their carers showed an interest in their education. 

4.6.The majority of children (4-7yrs: 93%, 8-11yrs: 95%) and young people (88%) 
who knew their social worker trusted them ‘all or most of the time’ or 
‘sometimes’. 

5. What the Children & Young People wish for:
5.1. Fewer changes of social worker:

The introduction of the Children’s Assessment and Safeguarding teams was 
designed to reduce the number of changes of social worker a child or young 
person may experience however, these teams were only just being rolled out 
across the county when this survey was undertaken so the impact for children and 
young people looked after is yet to be measured.  
Additionally the numbers of agency social workers will reduce as the GETs 
workers come on line resulting in less use of a transient locum workforce and 
more stability for children in care.  The increase in the number of permanent 
social workers and decrease in the agency staff should have a positive impact as 
children and young people are more likely to be able to develop a trusting 
relationship with their social worker where they experience consistency of their 
allocated worker.
Whilst the department has developed measures to increase staffing levels and 
retain existing staff, there will always be a level of turn over due to promotion, or 
staff moving a
[...]
erson in care has no trusted adult or no contact with family members. Hampshire 
Children’s Services are currently recruiting Volunteer Independent Visitors to 
specifically work with our children and young people in care to ensure they have 
an adult they can trust.

5.4.  Less bullying and more friends:
There has been an increase in the number of schools and the number of ‘new 
arrivals ambassadors’ (peer mentoring) trained and using the scheme to support 
children looked after particularly where they are new to the school.  The target for 
2018/19 has already been exceeded.  Hampshire & Isle of Wight Educational 
Psychology team are working to increase participation and involvement in the 
County’s annual anti-bullying campaign which is promoted through Schools 
comms.

5.5.  A clearer understanding of their journey into care:
Life Story work with children in care has been regularly raised in the County 
Children in Care Team Managers meeting.  Following feedback that there was a 
waiting list for training in this area, the Workforce Development Team agreed to 
provide an additional training event to ensure that our workforce have the 
necessary skills to undertake this area of work.  
The hybrid devices enable social workers to access a variety of tools to aid direct 
work whilst visiting children and young people.  Identifying appropriate resources 

Page 13



is crucial in aiding a child to understand their journey, however this needs to be 
age appropriate and sensitive to the issues involved, many of which will be 
regarding inappropriate adult behaviour by their parents.  This area of work is not 
a ‘one off’ event, as the child grows up their knowledge and understanding needs 
to grow with them to enable them to make sense of their world and appropriate 
choices in the future, such as whether to choose to return home when they are 
older or whether to make the same lifestyle choices as their parents.

6. Conclusion 

6.1.This has been the second consecuti
[...]
Y COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Corporate Parenting Board

Date: 3 December 2018

Title: South East DCS Peer Challenge of Care Leaver Service

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Jane Stevens

Tel:   01420 546835 Email: jane.stevens@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendation
1.1. That the Corporate Parenting Board note the contents of this report.

2. Executive Summary
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the members of the Corporate 

Parenting Board with an overview of the South East Sector Led Improvement 
Programme (SESLIP) – DCS Peer Challenge of our Care Leaver service, 
which was undertaken on 8 and 9 November 2018.

2.2. Hampshire County Council are members of the South East Sector Led 
Improvement Programme (SESLIP). The principle underpinning this work is 
that councils are responsible and accountable for their own performance and 
take part in a range of sector led improvement activities including sharing of 
best practice in the design and delivery of children’s services.

2.3. Within this programme, peer challenges are undertaken on a rolling basis with 
teams of four senior managers and, can include one senior manager acting 
as an observer.  The host authority will agree a service area for the peer 
challenge team to explore and will provide areas within the service where 
greater understanding is to be sought in order to explore options to improve 
service delivery.

2.4. Hampshire Children’s Services requested that the peer challenge should 
focus on the care leaver service.  

2.5. The process worked well, with staff and care leavers attending the various 
focus groups over the 1.5 days of enquiry with the final half day spent 
providing feedback to a variety of staff.

2.6. Overall the feedback was very positive with the peer challenge team 
identifying Hampshire Children’s Services strengths in a number of areas, 
especially in terms of investment in technology and increasing the number of 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailt
[...]
al and 
financial support to each care leaver they work with.  

3.3. A care leaver is defined as a person aged 16-25, who was looked after by a 
local authority for at least 13 weeks in total since the age of 14. It includes 
young people who were detained (e.g. in a youth offending institution or 
hospital) when they turned 16, but who were looked after immediately before 
being detained. ‘Care leaver’ status applies to such children once they have 
left care; whether at 16, 17 or 18 years of age. 

3.4. Those aged 16-17 are defined as either ‘eligible (still looked after) or relevant 
(no longer looked after), whereas those aged 18-25 are defined as ‘former 
relevant’ (FR). Young people in care aged 16 and 17 continue to have a 
social worker who remains their key worker, however they will also have a 
Personal Adviser who will begin to form a working relationship with the care 
leaver.

3.5. As at 30 November there were 564 care leavers open to children’s social care 
where the care leavers teams recorded as the ‘key team’ including 
approximately 117 who arrived as Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers.  There 

Page 26



were approximately 50 care leavers receiving support via adult services as a 
‘key team’ and also have an allocated personal advisor. 

3.6. There are approximately 322 young people in care aged16 and 17 years old 
open to the children in care teams of which approximately 106 arrived as 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers.  This is the potential cohort for Care Leaver 
Teams over the next two years.

3.7. Approximately 90 care leavers have returned to the service as a result of the 
extended duties.  This will be a fluctuating number as young people can 
return to the service and request closure as often as they need until their 25th 
birthday.

3.8. Four senior managers from other authorities in the South East assessed HCC 
care leaver service as a ‘critical friend’.  It is useful to note that three of the 
senior managers were from unitary authorities.

3
[...]
tions.  

2.18 The role of Care Ambassadors has been difficult to recruit to, a review of the 
reasons why will happen and consider if there is a need to disband and re-
group under a new framework in a couple of months.  

2.19 Junior Care Ambassadors (12-16 years old), it is the plan for Social Care 
to enrol, recruit and support 16 new, younger Care Ambassadors to further 
promote the engagement of and representation of all looked after children in 
Hampshire.  The younger cohort of Care Ambassador will be an effective 
step forward in enabling the views and feelings of younger looked after 
children to be heard and acted upon.  There has been delay in the 
recruitment process for the Young Care Ambassadors but it is anticipated 
that they will all be in post within the next 6 months. The role of the foster 
carer will be paramount in this project and the Hampshire Fostering Network 
(HFN) will be integral to the process.

2.20 Next Steps for Care Ambassadors - Whilst work needs to be completed to 
review the Care Ambassadors, it remains an aim to continue to increase the 
number of Care Ambassadors and develop the role to enable Care 
Ambassadors to consult directly with Children in Care and Care Leavers to 
obtain their views on subjects – this is likely to be via social media apps.  

2.21 Recruit the Junior Care Ambassadors supported by HFN 

2.22 Corporate Parenting Board 

2.23 The Corporate Parenting Board (CPB) is a sub-committee of the Children 
and Families Advisory Panel, the board was established in November 2017.  

Page 53



The first annual report on the progress of the CPB was been presented to 
the Children and Families Advisory Panel on 16 October 2018.  It detailed 
how the CPB have embraced their role as the corporate parent and want to 
make a difference to the lives of children in care and care leavers.  It has 
been acknowledged that although running for twelve months, the CPB is in 
its formative stages, the next twelve months will see th
[...]
tion Conference 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Moira Smyth

Tel:   07977 550880 Email: Moira.smyth@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation 
1.1. That the Corporate Parenting Board support similar events taking place in the 

future in order to gain feedback / wishes and views from children and young 
people to influence the shaping of service going forward.  

2. Summary 
2.1. The attached report provides a summary of the Participation Conference held 

on 22 October 2018 (attached at Appendix 1).
2.2.  The conference was attended by 83 people, 51 adults and 32 young people.  

Prior to the conference each district was given the task of presenting an 
activity, the parameters were loose to enable creative thinking.  

2.3. The day created lots of energy and valuable contributions from our young 
people.  Activities included; what are the qualities of a social worker?, What’s 
good and not so good? Importance of communication and terminology used. 

2.4. The feedback from the activities completed on the day is detailed within the 
report and the next step will be to formulate a plan to make changes, 
influence service delivery. 

3. Contextual information
3.1. The voice of children and young people is crucial to ensure that Social Care 

provide the best service possible to our children and young people.  Their 
voice matters as our involvement with their family is about improving 
outcomes for them.  Children and Young People have lived experiences and 
can teach professionals how to improve interactions and support.  

3.2. The Participation Conference was an event to gather staff and young people 
together from around the county and to share different activities around the 
participation of children and young people.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, heal
[...]
mmendation

1.1.  Report is for information and the Board note the content and positive    
conclusion.

2. Summary 
2.1. The Childrens Services Department were recently inspected by the regulatory 

body, Ofsted.  The Inspection was a focussed visit which took place for 1 
week in October.  The focus of the visit was child protection planning and pre-
proceedings Public Law Outline.

2.2.  The outcome of the Inspection of concluded in a letter that is then published, 
the letter is attached at Appendix 1 and the presenting Officer will take Board 
members through the highlights. 

2. Contextual information
2.1. This letter is now published and an action plan to consider the identified areas 

for development is in place.  The content of the Inspection is relevant to the 
Board as we know the majority of children who become looked after have 
previously been subject to child protection planning or the public law outline.

3. Performance
3.1. The attached letter provides the Board with an up to date assessment by 

Ofsted of Children’s Services performance in relation to safeguarding children 
and managing children subject to a child protection plan and / or public law 
outline.

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

Yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

OR

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because:

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Date

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives 
Title Date

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
impo
[...]
ave made themselves available to children in care, 
care leavers and foster carers.

3. Background

3.1. A report on Establishing a Corporate Parenting Board was presented to 
the Children & Families Advisory Panel (CFAP) on 17 October 2017. 
The report outlined that whilst the role of a corporate parent has been 
introduced since the Children Act 1989, the Children and Social Work 
Act 2017 (s1.1) defined for the first time in law what corporate 
parenting should be looking at to ensure, as far as possible, secure, 
nurturing and positive experiences for children looked after and care 
leavers. The seven core principles of the CPB being;

 to act in the best interests, and promote the physical and 
mental health and well-being, of those children and young 
people;

 to encourage those children and young people to express 
their views, wishes and feelings;

 to take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those 
children and young people;

 to help those children and young people gain access to, and 
make the best use of, services provided by the local authority 
and its relevant partners;

 to promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best 
outcomes, for those children and young people;

 for those children and young people to be safe, and for stability 
in their home lives, relationships and education or work;

 to prepare those children and young people for adulthood 
and independent living.

Page 98



3.2. In order for Hampshire County Council to achieve its responsibility as a 
corporate parent, there was a need to create a sub-committee of the 
CFAP to act as a dedicated Corporate Parenting Board (CPB).

3.3. The role of the CPB would be to promote the best outcomes for children 
in care and care leavers and enable Councillor led engagement and 
advice to CFAP and the relevant Executive Member. The CFAP agreed 
to the formation of the sub-committee known as the Corporate 
Parenting Board and to the Terms of Reference also presented to the 
Board
[...]
ed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts? No impact.

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 25 September 2018
	Minutes

	6 Bright Spots Survey of Children in Care
	Presentation

	7 South East DCS Peer Challenge of Care Leaver Service
	Presentation

	8 Participation Update
	Appendix 1

	9 Overview of Participation Conference
	Appendix 1

	10 Ofsted Focussed Visit published letter
	Appendix 1

	11 Corporate Parenting Board - Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday, 3rd December, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd

p Councillor Ann Briggs p Councillor Malcolm Wade

Co-opted members
   Dan Busby
   Shannon Nicholls
a Carla Wright

36.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Carla Wright.

37.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County 
Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a 
matter being considered at the meeting should consider whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, 
consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

There were no declarations of interest.

38.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2018 

The minutes of the meeting dated the 25 September 2018 were signed.

39.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations received.

40.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements.

41.  BRIGHT SPOTS SURVEY OF CHILDREN IN CARE 

The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services on the 
recent results of the Bright Spots Survey of Children in Care. The report provides 
an overview of the 2018 survey which was undertaken by 378 children and 



young people from Hampshire County Council’s care population of 1304, a 
response rate of 29%.
The Panel heard how three surveys were used in order to be appropriate for all 
ages however there were 16 core questions in each of them. It was noted that 
the large majority of children in care believed that the adults they lived with 
noticed how they were feeling. When asked what they wished for, Children and 
Young People gave the following answers;

 Fewer changes in Social Worker,
 More/Less Family Contact,
 An identified trusted adult,
 Less bullying or more friends,
 A clearer understanding of their journey into care.

In response to questions members heard that;
 The bullying reported may be an individuals experience or perception of 

bullying and so this is much more difficult to tackle. This can include 
feeling different due to interactions with a Social Worker etc.

 A large number of Local Authorities took part, but Hampshire has been 
compared to the 16 most similar to it.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board note the content of the report.

42.  SOUTH EAST DCS PEER CHALLENGE OF CARE LEAVER SERVICE 

The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services on the 
South East DCS Peer Challenge of Care Leaver Service. This took place on the 
8 & 9 November and saw senior officers from another authority assessing 
Hampshire’s Care Leaver service.
Overall the feedback was very positive with a number of strengths being 
identified such as investment in technology, increasing the numbers of Personal 
Advisors and the transition process from Care Leaver to Adult’s Services. 
Recommendations from this will be embedded into the overall Quality 
Improvement Plan.

In response to questions members heard that;
 Personal Advisors were allocated to Children in Care at 16, although they 

retain their Social Worker until 18. The Personal Advisor helps transition 
them into adulthood and take over the case at 18. There are currently four 
teams of ten Personal Advisors.

 Approximately 90 Care Leavers have returned to the service as a result of 
letters sent to them following the extended duties in the Children and 
Social Work Act 2017.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board note the content of the report.

43.  PARTICIPATION UPDATE 

The Board received a Report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an update on the participation of young people in shaping improvements in the 
care system.



The Board heard how there had been various success around the County and it 
was noticed that the more young people involved in events the more likely they 
were to find potential Care Ambassadors. However it was also shared that 
moves have been taken towards involving all young people in care, not just 
those who have come forwards to be Care Ambassadors.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board note the content of the report.

44.  OVERVIEW OF PARTICIPATION CONFERENCE 

The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an overview of the recent Participation Conference. The conference was 
attended by 51 adults and 32 young people and took place following each 
District running their own engagement activity.
The Board heard how the day lead to valuable contributions from young people 
and looked at; the qualities of a good social worker, communication and use of 
terminology.

In response to questions members heard that;
 There is a need to use professional language less with young people.
 There is as much effort involved in finding the voice of the child as there is 

listening to them and showing that they were heard.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board support similar events taking 
place in the future in order to gain feedback/wishes and views from children and 
young people to influence the shaping of service going forward.

45.  OFSTED FOCUSSED VISIT PUBLISHED LETTER 

The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation 
to a published letter from a recent Ofsted Focussed Visit. The Board heard how 
the assessment was in relation to safeguarding children and managing children 
subject to a Child Protection Plan or Public Law Outline process, relevant to the 
Board as the majority of Children in Care have been involved in these process 
previously.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board note the content of the letter and 
the positive conclusion.

46.  CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 

The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an Annual Report on the Corporate Parenting Board. 

The Chairman noted that this report had already been presented to the Board’s 
parent committee, the Children and Families Advisory Panel.

Resolved: The Corporate Parenting Board noted the annual report.

47.  FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS' WORKSHOP (VERBAL UPDATE ONLY) 



The Chairman provided an overview of feedback received following a recent visit 
by members to a Social Work team. There were concerns regarding the move to 
preventative work for Children in Care but the Board heard that they were early 
in the consultation stage for this and not all answers had been circulated yet.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board will form feedback into questions 
for Officers, in order to allow them to respond to the issues raised.

48.  WORK PROGRAMME 

Resolved: The Corporate Parenting Board reviewed and agreed the Work 
Programme for upcoming meetings.

Chairman, Corporate Parenting Board 


